

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 2828 OF 2023

Dr. Rajendra Mangatram Bhandari
and anr.

.... Petitioners

v/s.

The State of Maharashtra

.... Respondent

Mr. Nitin Satpute a/w. Ms. Arti Bajpai, Mr. Deepak Jagdev
and Mr. Amir Khan for the Petitioners.
Ms. M.M. Deshmukh, APP for the State.

**CORAM: SMT. ANUJA PRABHUDESSAI AND
N.R. BORKAR, JJ.**

DATED : 12th JANUARY, 2024.

P. C. :-

1. The Petitioners have challenged the order dated 12/01/2023 of issuance of process and consequent criminal case being R.C.C. No.5/2023 under the provisions of The Pre-Conception and Pre-Natal Diagnostic Techniques (Prohibition of Sex Selection) Act, 1994 pending on the file of learned JMFC, Nashik.

2. Registry to verify whether the matter pertains to the assignment of this Court and/or to place it before the appropriate Bench.

(N.R. BORKAR, J.)

(SMT. ANUJA PRABHUDESSAI, J.)