

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Criminal Writ Petition No.2828 of 2023

Rajendra Mangatram Bhandari and Anr. ... Petitioners

versus

The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ... Respondents

Mr Nitin Satpute, a/w. Mr Shashikant Jagtap and Mr Rachit Singh, for the petitioner.

Dr Ashwini A Takalkar, APP, for respondent No.1/ State.

Mr Shridhar Patil, for the intervenor.

Coram: R.N. Laddha, J.

Date: 27 January 2025.

P.C.:

. Heard.

2. Leave to amend to add the Medical Health Officer, Nashik Municipal Corporation, as party respondent to this petition. Amendment to be carried out forthwith.

3. Mr Shridhar Patil waives service of notice on behalf of the newly added respondent.

4. Petitioners to provide a copy of this petition to the

learned Counsel for the newly added respondent during the course of the day.

5. By consent, stand over to **13 February 2025**.

(R.N. Laddha, J.)